
In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON E. RODRIGUEZ, AS
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF
UNITED WESTERN BANCORP, INC., PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS
RECEIVER FOR UNITED WESTERN BANK

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NICHOLAS J. PODSIADLY
General Counsel
FLOYD I. ROBINSON
Deputy General Counsel
COLLEEN J. BOLES
Assistant General Counsel
J. SCOTT WATSON
Senior Counsel
JOSEPH BROOKS
*Counsel
Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation
Washington, D.C. 20429*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory and regulatory background	2
B. Proceedings in this case.....	10
Summary of argument	17
Argument:	
The court of appeals correctly held that the tax refund at issue here is the property of the Bank and therefore is not part of UWBI's bankruptcy estate	20
A. The disputed issue in this case concerns interim ownership of the tax refund, because the Bank undisputedly would have been entitled to the refund if no bankruptcy had occurred	23
B. Under federal law, a corporate parent's receipt of a tax refund that it is required to transmit to a subsidiary does not give the parent any ownership interest in the funds	27
1. In the portion of its <i>Bob Richards</i> opinion relevant here, the Ninth Circuit addressed the federal tax regulations that govern consolidated returns	28
2. <i>Bob Richards</i> reflects a correct interpretation of the federal tax regulations and their relevance to disputes like this one	32
3. The IRS regulations do not give a corporate parent a claim to interim ownership of a tax refund allocated to a subsidiary, but a consolidated-filing group may confer interim ownership on the parent in its tax allocation agreement.....	38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The tax allocation agreement that governs this case did not transfer ownership of the Bank’s tax refund away from the Bank	39
D. Petitioner’s reading of the Agreement is inconsistent with established principles of agency law and contract interpretation	44
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Argus Real Estate, Inc. v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.</i> , 97 P.3d 215 (Colo. App. 2003)	45
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	36
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	7, 13
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	2
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	18, 22, 33, 36
<i>Cantor v. FDIC (In re Downey Fin. Corp.)</i> , 593 Fed. Appx. 123 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Capital Bancshares, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 957 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>City of Aurora ex rel. Util. Enter. v. Colorado State Eng’r</i> , 105 P.3d 595 (Colo. 2005).....	41
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	33
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	25
<i>FDIC v. AmFin Fin. Corp.</i> , 757 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1402 (2015).....	7
<i>FDIC v. FBOP Corp.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 664 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FDIC v. Zucker (In re NetBank, Inc.)</i> , 729 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 476 (2014)	6, 42
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	25
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	33
<i>Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....	3, 30
<i>Jump v. Manchester Life & Cas. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 449 (8th Cir. 1978).....	7, 35
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	48
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	32
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors & Cold Spring Shipping, L.P. v. PSS Steamship Co. (In re Prudential Lines Inc.)</i> , 928 F.2d 565 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 821 (1991).....	7
<i>Pinnacol Assurance v. Hoff</i> , 375 P.3d 1214 (Colo. 2016).....	16
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	26
<i>School Dist. No. 1 in the Cnty. of Denver v. Denver Classroom Teachers Ass’n</i> , 433 P.3d 38 (Colo. 2019).....	47
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	32
<i>Stortroen v. Beneficial Fin. Co. of Colo.</i> , 736 P.2d 391 (Colo. 1987).....	41, 44
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013) ...	27, 42
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Munsey Trust Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 234 (1947).....	7

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Western Dealer Mgmt., Inc. v. England</i> (<i>In re Bob Richards Chrysler-Plymouth Corp.</i>), 473 F.2d 262 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 412 U.S. 919 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zucker v. FDIC (In re BankUnited Fin. Corp.)</i> , 727 F.3d 1100 (11th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1244 (2014).....	7, 43

Statutes and regulations:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1)..... 2, 1a

11 U.S.C. 541(d) 2, 15, 34, 1a

Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.* 2, 12

Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 *et seq.* 2, 12

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII,

42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.*..... 33

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and

Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73,

103 Stat. 183 (12 U.S.C. 1811 *et seq.*) 12

12 U.S.C. 1813..... 12

12 U.S.C. 1821..... 12

12 U.S.C. 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) 12

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

26 U.S.C. 1501..... 2, 3, 46, 2a

26 U.S.C. 1502..... 2, 3, 2a

26 U.S.C. 1503..... 2

26 U.S.C. 1504(a)(1)..... 3, 3a

26 U.S.C. 1504(a)(2)..... 3, 3a

26 U.S.C. 6402 (2019) 7, 4a

26 U.S.C. 6402(k) 37, 4a

VII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 158(a)	14
26 C.F.R.:	
Sections 1.1502-0 to 1.1502-100	3
Section 1.1502-11(a).....	3
Section 1.1502-75(h)(1).....	4, 5a
Section 1.1502-75(h)(2).....	47, 5a
Section 1.1502-77	4, 31, 33, 6a
Section 1.1502-77(a).....	9, 34, 42, 6a
Section 1.1502-77(a)(1).....	4, 32, 6a
Section 1.1502-77(c)(1)	4, 7a
Section 1.1502-77(d)	32, 8a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(1).....	4, 8a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(2).....	4, 8a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(3).....	4, 8a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(4).....	4, 8a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(5).....	<i>passim</i> , 8a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(7).....	5, 9a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(8).....	5, 9a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(10).....	4, 9a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(11).....	5, 9a
Section 1.1502-77(d)(12).....	5, 9a
Section 1.1502-77(e)(1).....	47, 10a
Section 1.1502-77B	4
Section 1.1502-78(a).....	5, 12, 28, 10a
Section 1.1502-78(b)(1).....	5, 12, 28, 11a
Section 301.6402-7(a).....	37, 12a
Section 301.6402-7(j)	37, 25a
 Miscellaneous:	
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2019)	2, 21, 34

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
63 Fed. Reg. 64,757 (Nov. 23, 1998).....	8, 9, 11, 30, 42, 47
79 Fed. Reg. 35,228 (June 19, 2014).....	9, 47
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	32
Dale L. Ponikvar & Russell J. Kestenbaum, <i>Aspects of the Consolidated Group in Bankruptcy: Tax Sharing and Tax Sharing Agreements</i> , 58 Tax Law. 803 (2005).....	6
Restatement of Trusts (1935).....	34
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	21, 33, 34, 41, 45
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....	34, 36, 44, 45, 46
1A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (new ed. 2009).....	33
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	40
